COUNTY OF ALBANY

BID FORM

BID IDENTIFICATION:

Title:

North Plant Ash Lagoon Cleaning

Bid Number: 2020-015

THIS BID IS SUBMITTED TO:

Karen A. Storm, Purchasing Agent Albany County Department of General Services Purchasing Division 112 State Street, Room 1000 Albany, NY 12207

- 1. The undersigned BIDDER proposes and agrees, if this Bid is accepted, to enter into a Contract with the owner in the form included in the Contract Documents to complete all Work as specified or indicated in the Contract Documents for the Contract Price and within the Contract Time indicated in this Bid and in accordance with the Contract Documents.
- 2. BIDDER accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Instructions to Bidders, including without limitation those dealing with the Disposition of Bid Security. This Bid may remain open for ninety (90) days after the day of Bid opening. BIDDER will sign the Contract and submit the Contract Security and other documents required by the Contract Documents within fifteen days after the date of OWNER'S Notice of Award.
- 3. In submitting this Bid, BIDDER represents, as more fully set forth in this Contract, that:
 - (a) BIDDER has examined copies of all the Contract Documents and of the following addenda: (If none, so state)

Date

Number

Jan. 27, 2020

1

(receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged) and also copies of the Notice to Bidders and the Instructions to Bidders;

(b) BIDDER has examined the site and locality where the Work is to be performed, the legal requirements (federal, state and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations) and the conditions affecting cost, progress or performance of the Work and has made such independent investigations as BIDDER deems necessary;

- (c) This Bid is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, firm or corporation and is not submitted in conformity with any agreement or rules of any group, association, organization or corporation; BIDDER has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other BIDDER to submit a false or sham Bid; BIDDER has not solicited or induced any person, firm or a corporation to refrain from bidding; and BIDDER has not sought by collusion to obtain for himself any advantage over any other Bidder or over the owner.
- 4. BIDDER will complete the Work for the following prices(s): (Attach Bid Proposal)
- 5. BIDDER agrees to commence the Work within the number of calendar days or by the specific date indicated in the Contract. BIDDER agrees that the Work will be completed within the number of Calendar days or by the specific date indicated in the contract.
- . 6. The following documents are attached to and made a condition of this Bid:
 - (a) Non-Collusive Bidding Certificate (Attachment "A")
 - (b) Acknowledgment by Bidder (Attachment "B")
 - (c) Vendor Responsibility Questionnaire (Attachment "C")
 - (d) Iranian Energy Divestment Certification (Attachment "D")
 - (e) MS-4-1 Certification Statement RE: Stormwater Discharges (Attachment "E")
 - (f) Bidder Qualification Questionnaire (Attachment "F")
 - (g) Non Interruption of Work Agreement (Attachment "G")
 - 7. Communication concerning this Bid shall be addressed to:

Steph	Stephen J. Bubonia				
Pres	- Bubon	ia Holding Corp.			
		·			
Phone:	(518)	438-8900			

8. Terms used in this Bid have the meanings assigned to them in the Contract and General Provisions.

COUNTY OF ALBANY

BID FORM

BID IDENTIFICATION:

Title:

North Plant Ash Lagoon Cleaning

Bid Number: 2020-015

The undersigned, as Bidder, declares that no person or persons other than those named herein are interested in this proposal; that this proposal is made without collusion with any other person, firm or corporation; that he has carefully examined the specifications, that no person or persons acting in any official capacity for the District is directly or indirectly interested therein or in any portion of the profit thereof; and that he proposes and agrees, if this proposal is accepted, to execute the form of Contract with the District to provide all materials, to do all work and to furnish the materials shown and specified in the Contract Documents, and that he will take in full payment, therefore, the following sums to wit:

<u>Amount</u> (In words)	Amount (In figures)
The lump sum price of	
Ninety Nine Thousand, Eight Hundred Forty Dollars and	
NO Cents (base bid)	\$99,840.00
Allowance	\$ \$8,000
Total BID	\$_107,840.00
*Unit Price (one (1) cubic yard)	\$_7.68

^{*} Per unit price shall be the base bid divided by 13,000 cubic yards (excluding the allowance)

COUNTY OF ALBANY

BID FORM

BID IDENTIFICATION:

Title:

DATE:

North Plant Ash Lagoon Cleaning

Bid Number: 2020-015

COMPANY: Bubonia Holding Corp. 18 West Albany Drive ADDRESS: Albany, New York 12205 CITY, STATE, ZIP: TEL. NO.: (518) 438-8900 (518) 438-9193 FAX NO.: FEDERAL TAX ID NO.: 14-1605683 REPRESENTATIVE: Stephen J. Bubonia E-MAIL: steve@bubonia.com SIGNATURE AND TITLE: Stephen J. Bubonia - President

Jan. 30, 2020

X

The undersigned guarantees the accuracy of all statements and answers herein contained. (Please print in ink or type in the spaces provided). Attach additional sheets if necessary. This statement of Bidder's qualifications is required of all Bidders. Additional data on Bidder's qualifications may be requested from selected Bidders after the Bid opening.

1.	How many years has your firm been in busing	ness?42	years
2.	List up to three (3) projects of this nature the give the name, address and telephone no completion date, the original contract bid projects of this nature the give the name, address and telephone no completion date, the original contract bid projects of this nature the give the name of the na	umber of a reference from	om each. Also give the
	1. Contract No. 4378 of 2018 North and South Ash Lagor County of Albany Water Pu Orig. Contract \$79,640.00 Completion date 12/27/19 Contact Tyler Messick (51	on Cleaning arification Distr 0 + Allowance of Cost of \$84,816.	\$8,000.00
	2. RFB # 2017-136 Ash Lagoor County of Albany Water Pu Orig. Contract \$97,110.00 Completion date 11/13/18 Contact Tyler Messick (51	rification Distr.) + Allowance of Cost of \$103,795	ict \$8,000.00
	3. 845 Central Ave. Albany No piping and discharge line Management (West Mall Prospondent of South State of Sou	s. Contract with perties). Contra 9/13/19 Cost of 9	n David Stern act amount of

City of Albany Rapp Road SWMF Recycled Landfill Cover Materials. \$100,000.00 10% complete
\$100,000.00 10% complete
NO
your firm presently on heavyour firm and heavyour firm
your firm presently or has your firm ever been a party defendant in a lawsuit comme inst your firm alleging failure to properly complete work in accordance with the contract
ne; if so, give details.
ie, ii so, give details.
NO
NO
ì

to so,										
	NO									
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·										
	-									
								•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
חח	you plan to subl	1-4	_							
טט	you plan to sub	iet any	part of	this wo	rk? If so	, give deta	ails.			
DU	NO	iei any	part of	this wo	rk? If so	, give deta	ails.			
		let any	part of	this wo	rk? If so	, give deta	ails.			
		Tet any	part of	this wo	rk? If so	, give deta	ails.			
		let any	part of	this wo	rk? If so	, give deta	ails.			
		et any	part of	this wo	rk? If so	, give deta	ails.			
		let any	part of	this wo	rk? If so	, give deta	ails.	•		
. Gi		ddress	and te	elephone	e number	of an in	dividual	who repre	sents eac	h of
. Gi	NO we the name, a lowing and wh	ddress om the	and te Own	elephone er may	e number contact	of an in to investi	dividual vigate your	r financial	respons	ibility
. Gi	NO Twe the name, a lowing and wherety, and a bank.	ddress om the	and te Own	elephone er may	e number contact	of an in to investi	dividual vigate your	r financial	respons	ibility

9.	Give a summary of your financial statement. (List assets and liabilities, use an insert sheet, if needed).
	Accountant prepared financial statement
	will be made available upon award of contract.
	State the true, exact, correct and complete name of the partnership, corporation or trade name under which you do business, and the address of the place of business. (If a corporation, state the name and title of all officers. If a partnership, state the name of all partners. If a trade name, state the names of the individuals who do business under the trade name.) It is absolutely necessary that information be furnished.
	Bubonia Holding Corp.
	Correct Name of Bidder
	(a) The business is a: Corporation (NYS)
	(b) The address of principal place of business is: 18 West Albany Drive
·	Albany, New York 12205
	(c) The names of the corporate officers, or partners, or individuals doing business under a trade name, are as follows:
	Stephen J. Bubonia - President
•	

If No	our firm qualified to do business in the contraction statement to award of contract immediately up	nt constitutes agreement to obtain such qualification
		Bubonia Holding Corp. Firm
Dated: _	Jan. 30, 2020	By <u>Styshen J Bubonia</u> .

Stephen J. Bubonia - Pres.

(Typed)

ATTACHMENT "B" ACKNOWLEDGMENT BY BIDDER

If Individual or Individuals:	
STATE OF	
COUNTY OF) SS.:	
On this day of	200 hafana na 11
to me known	and known to me to be the same person(s) described in and
who executed the within instrument, and he (or they severally	y) acknowledged to me that he (or they) executed the same.
	Notary Public, State of
	Qualified in
	Commission Expires
If Corporation:	Commission Expires
STATE OF New York)	
COUNTY OF Albany) SS.:	
On this 30 day of January	, 2020, before me personally appeared
Stephen J Rubonia to me know	in who being by me grown did gove that he maide at (.)
address)9 Dennis Ter, Sch'dy NY 1230	3; that he is the (give title)
President Bubonia Holding Corp.	of the (name of corporation)
instrument; that he knows the seal of the corporation, and the	at the seal affixed to the instrument is such cornerate seal.
that it was so affixed by order of the board of directors of the	the corporation, and that he signed his name thereto by like
order.	
	Morrio C. Warner Do
	Notary Public, State of Property of the State
	Qualified in Guelified in A Penn County Commission Equipment (2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.2.
	Commission Eurice 02 28 32
If Partnership:	Commission Expires
CTT L TIPL OF	
STATE OF	
,	
On theday of	, 200, before me personally came
sworn, did depose and say that he / she is a partner of the firm	ndividual who executed the foregoing, and who, being duly
/ she has the authority to sign the same, and acknowledged	n of and that he that he / she executed the same as the act and deed of said
partnership.	
•	
	Notary Public, State of
	Qualified in
	Commission Expires

ATTACHMENT "A" NON-COLLUSIVE BIDDING CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO SECTION 103-D OF THE NEW YORK STATE GENERAL MUNICIPAL LAW

- A. By submission of this bid, each bidder and each person signing on behalf of any bidder certifies, and in the case of a joint bid, each party thereto certifies as to its own organizations, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of knowledge and belief:
- (1) The prices in this bid have been arrived at independently without collusion, consultation, communication, or agreement, for the purpose of restricting competition, as to any matter relating to such prices with any other bidder or with any competitor.
- (2) Unless otherwise required by law, the prices which have been quoted in this bid have not knowingly been disclosed by the bidder and will not knowingly be disclosed by the bidder, directly or indirectly, prior to opening, to any bidder or to any competitor.
- (3) No attempt has been made or will be made by the bidder to induce any other person, partnership or corporation to submit or not to submit a bid for the purpose of restricting competition.

A bid shall not be considered for award nor shall any award be made where (1), (2), and (3) above have not been complied with; provided, however, that in any case the bidder cannot make the foregoing certification, the bidder shall so state and shall furnish with the bid a signed statement which sets forth in detail the reasons thereof. Where (1), (2), and (3) above have not been complied with, the bid shall not be considered for any award nor shall any award be made unless the head of the Purchasing Unit to the political subdivision, public department, agency or official thereof to which the bid is made, or his designee, determines that such disclosure was not made for the purpose of restricting competition.

The fact that a bidder (a) has published price lists, rates, or tariffs covering items being procured, (b) has informed prospective customer of proposed or pending publication of new or revised price lists for such items, or (c) has sold the same items to other customers at the same prices being bid, does not constitute, without more, a disclosure within the meaning of paragraph "A" above.

B. Any bid hereafter made to any political subdivision of the state or any public department, agency or official thereof by a corporate bidder for work or services performed or to be performed or goods sold or to be sold, where competitive bidding is required by statute, rule, regulation, local law, and where such bid contains the certification referred to in paragraph "A" of this section, shall be deemed to have been authorized by the Board of Directors of the bidder, and such authorization shall be deemed to include the submission of the bid and the inclusion therein of the certificate as to non-collusion as the act and deed of the corporation

Stephen J. Bubonia
Stephen J. Bubonia

scephen J. Bubc

President

Title

Bubonia Holding Corp.

Company Name

Jan. 30, 2020

Date

*

ALBANY COUNTY VENDOR RESPONSIBILITY QUESTIONNAIRE

FEIN# 14-1605683

State of: New York)

County of: Albany)

CERTIFICATION:

The undersigned: recognizes that this questionnaire is submitted for the express purpose of assisting the County of Albany in making a determination regarding an award of contract or approval of a subcontract; acknowledges that the County may in its discretion, by means which it may choose, verify the truth and accuracy of all statements made herein; acknowledges that intentional submission of false or misleading information may constitute a felony under Penal Law Section 210.40 or a misdemeanor under Penal Law Section 210.35 or Section 210.45, and may also be punishable by a fine and/or imprisonment of up to five years under 18 USC Section 1001 and may result in contract termination; and states that the information submitted in this questionnaire and any attached pages is true, accurate and complete.

The undersigned certifies that he/she:

- Has not altered the content of the questions in the questionnaire in any manner;
- Has read and understands all of the items contained in the questionnaire and any pages attached by the submitting vendor;
- Has supplied full and complete responses to each item therein to the best of his/her knowledge, information ad belief;
- Is knowledgeable about the submitting vendor's business and operations;
- Understands that Albany County will rely on the information supplied in the questionnaire when entering into a contract with the vendor;
- Is under duty to notify the Albany County Purchasing Division of any material changes to the vendor's responses.

Name of B	usiness
Bubonia Address	Holding Corp.
18 West City, State,	Albany Drive Zip
	New York 12205

Signature of Owner <u>Stephen J. Bubonia</u>

Printed Name of Signatory <u>Stephen J. Bubonia</u>

Title President

Sworn before me this, 30day of Jan., 2020.

Printed Name

Morris C- Warnel

Signature

Jan. 30, 2020

^

Date

ATTACHMENT "C" ALBANY COUNTY VENDOR RESPONSIBILITY QUESTIONNAIRE

1. VENDOR IS:						
X PRIME CONTRACTOR						
2. VENDOR'S LEGAL BUSINESS NAM	ИЕ		3. IDENTIFICATI	ON NIIMI	RERS	
Bubonia Holding	Corp.		a) FEIN # b) DUNS #		605683	}
4. D/B/A – Doing Business As (if applica	ble) & COUNTY FIELD:		5. WEBSITE ADI	ORESS (if a	applicable)	
			www.bub	onia.	com	
6. ADDRESS OF PRIMARY PLACE OF 18 West Albany D: Albany, New York	rive	ICE	7. TELEPHONE NUMBER 518 438-8	3900	8. FAX NU	MBER 38-9193
 ADDRESS OF PRIMARY PLACE OF IN NEW YORK STATE, if different from 	BUSINESS/EXECCUTIVE OF a above	FICE	10. TELEPHONE NUMBER		11. FAX N	
12. AUTHORIZED CONTACT FOR TH	W 0.170					
Name Stepher Title Preside Telephone Number (518) 4 Fax Number (518) 4	n J. Bubonia ent 138-8900 138-9193 oubonia.com					
a) NAME Stephen J. Bub	TITLE Onia Pres.	b) NAME		TITLE		
c) NAME	TITLE	d) NAME		TITLE		
A DETAILED EXPLANATION IS REQUATTACHMENT TO THE COMPLETED THE COUNTY IN MAKING A DETERNITHE QUESTION NUMBER.	QUESTIONNAIRE YOU MI	IST PROVIE	JE Y DEULLY TE DE	$\sigma \cap \sigma$ if $\iota \tau$	DOOLDAN	TO TO 4 TO
14. DOES THE VENDOR USE, OR F NAME, FEIN, or D/B/A OTHER name(s), Federal Employer Identifinumbers were/are in use. Explain	THAN THOSE LISTED IN ITEM cation Number(s) or any D/R/A	/IS 2-4 A RO	VF2 List all other has	cinace	Yes	¥x ^{N₀}
15. ARE THERE ANY INDIVIDUAL TO THE VENDOR, INCLUDING PAST ONE (1) YEARS HAVE SE	PRICIPAL OWNERS AND OF	GERIAL OI FICERS, WI	R CONSULTING CA HO NOW SERVE OF	APACITY R IN THE		
 a) An elected or appointed pub List each individual's name, to, and dates of service 	lic official or officer? business title, the name of the or	ganization a	nd position elected of	r appointed	☐ Yes	₹ ¥No
b) An officer of any political pr List each individuals name, with applicable service date	arty organization in Albany Coun business title or consulting cape s.	ity, whether p	oaid or unpaid? official political pos	ition held	☐ Yes	≭ XNo

16.	OR OR N OR N	IN THE PAST (5) YEARS, HAS THE VENDOR, ANY INDIVIDUALS SERVING IN MANAGERIAL ONSULTING CAPACITY, PRINCIPAL OWNERS, OFFICERS, MAJOR STOCKHOLDER(S) (10% ORE OF THE VOTING SHARES FOR PUBLICLY TRADED COMPANIES, 25% OR MORE OF THE LES FOR ALL OTHER COMPANIES), AFFLITIATE OR ANY PERSON INVOLVED IN THE ING OR CONTRACTING PROCESS:		
	a)	 been suspended, debarred or terminated by a local, state or federal authority in connection with a contract or contracting process; 	☐ Yes	XX No
		2. been disqualified for cause as a bidder on any permit, license, concession franchise or lease;		
		3. entered into an agreement to a voluntary exclusion from bidding/contracting;		
		 had a bid rejected on an Albany County contract for failure to comply with the MacBride Fair Employment Principles; 		
		had a low bid rejected on a local, state or federal contract for failure to meet statutory affirmative action or M/WBE requirements on a previously held contract;		
		 had status as a Women's Business Enterprise, Minority Business Enterprise or Disadvantaged Business Enterprise, de-certified, revoked or forfeited; 		
		 been subject to an administrative proceeding or civil action seeking specific performance or restitution in connection with any local, state or federal government contract; 		
	•	been denied an award of a local, state or federal government contract, had a contract suspended or had a contract terminated for non-responsibility; or		
		had a local, state or federal government contract suspended or terminated for cause prior to the completion of the term of the contract.		
•	b)	been indicted, convicted, received a judgment against them or a grant of immunity for any business-related conduct constituting a crime under local, state or federal law including but not limited to, fraud extortion, bribery, racketeering, price-fixing, bid collusion or any crime related to truthfulness and/or business conduct?	Yes	√No
	c)	been issued a citation, notice, violation order, or are pending an administrative hearing or proceeding or determination of violations of:		_
		1. federal, state or local health laws, rules or regulations.	Yes	X X No
17.	AGEN Indica judgm	e if this is applicable to the submitting vendor or affiliate. State whether the situation(s) was a claim;	Yes	X X No
	amoun	t of the original obligation and outstanding balance. If any of these items are open, unsatisfied, indicate us of each item as "open" or "unsatisfied."		
18.		NG THE PAST THREE (3) YEARS, HAS THE VENDOR FAILED TO:		
		ile returns or pay any applicable federal, state or city taxes? Identify the taxing jurisdiction, type of tax, liability year(s), and tax liability amount the vendor failed to file/pay and the current status of the liability.	☐ Yes	xX No
	b)	file returns or pay New York State unemployment insurance? Indicate the years the vendor failed to file/pay the insurance and the current status of the liability.	☐ Yes	oN XX
	c)	Property Tax Indicate the years the vendor failed to file.	☐ Yes	X X No
19.	BANK REGA Indicat and FE	ANY BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDINGS BEEN INITIATED BY OR AGAINST THE VENDOR OR FILIATES 1 WITHIN THE PAST SEVEN (7) YEARS (WHETHER OR NOT CLOSED) OR IS ANY RUPTCY PROCEEDING PENDING BY OR AGAINST THE VENDOR OR ITS AFFILIATES RDLESS OR THE DATE OF FILING? e if this is applicable to the submitting vendor or affiliate. If it is an affiliate, include the affiliate's name IN. Provide the court name, address and docket number. Indicate if the proceedings have been initiated, pending or have been closed. If closed, provide the date closed.	Yes	No kr
20.	IT? Pro	E VENDOR CURRENTLY INSOLVENT, OR DOES VENDOR CURRENTLY HAVE REASON TO VE THAT AN INVOLUNTARY BANKRUPTCY PROCEEDING MAY BE BROUGHT AGAINST wide financial information to support the vendor's current position, for example, Current Ration, Debt Age of Accounts Payable, Cash Flow and any documents that will provide the agency with an anding of the vendor's situation.	Yes	No KX

21.	IN THE PAST FIVE (5) YEARS, HAS THE VENDOR OR ANY AFFILIATES:	Yes	₹ ¥No
,	 a) defaulted or been terminated on, or had its surety called upon to complete, any contract (public or private) awarded; 		
	Indicate if this is applicable to the submitting vendor or affiliate. Detail the situation(s) that gave rise to the negative action, any corrective action taken by the vendor and the name of the contracting agency.		

1 "Affiliate" meaning: (a) any entity in which the vendor owns more than 50% of the voting stock; (b) any individual, entity or group of principal owners or officers who own more than 50% of the voting stock of the vendor; or (c) any entity whose voting stock is more than 50% owned by the same individual, entity or group described in clause (b). In addition, if a vendor owns less than 50% of the voting stock of another entity, but directs or has the right to direct such entity's daily operations, that entity will be an "affiliate" for purposes of this questionnaire.

Attachment "D" Certification Pursuant to Section 103-g Of the New York State General Municipal Law

- A. By submission of this bid/proposal, each bidder/proposer and each person signing on behalf of any bidder/proposer certifies, and in the case of a joint bid, each party thereto certifies as to its own organization, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of its knowledge and belief that each bidder is not on the list created pursuant to paragraph (b) of subdivision 3 of Section 165-a of the New York State Finance Law.
- B. A Bid/Proposal shall not be considered for award, nor shall any award be made where the condition set forth in Paragraph A above has not been complied with; provided, however, that in any case the bidder/proposer cannot make the foregoing certification set forth in Paragraph A above, the bidder/proposer shall so state and shall furnish with the bid a signed statement which sets forth in detail the reasons therefor. Where Paragraph A above cannot be complied with, the Purchasing Unit to the political subdivision, public department, agency or official thereof to which the bid/proposal is made, or his designee, may award a bid/proposal, on a case by case business under the following circumstances:
 - 1. The investment activities in Iran were made before April 12, 2012, the investment activities in Iran have not been expanded or renewed after April 12, 2012, and the Bidder/Proposer has adopted, publicized and is implementing a formal plan to cease the investment activities in Iran and to refrain from engaging in any new investments in Iran; or
 - 2. The political subdivision makes a determination that the goods or services are necessary for the political subdivision to perform its functions and that, absent such an exemption, the political subdivision would be unable to obtain the goods or services for which the contract is offered. Such determination shall be made in writing and shall be a public document.

___Jan_ Date

	Signature Stephen J. Bubonia
	Title President
30, 2020	Bubonia Holding Corp.
	Company Name

ATTACHMENT "E"

Sheet MS4-1: Bidder/Proposer Certification Statement (to be used with Section 34 Part A – General Contracts)

As a bidder seeking to provide services on behalf of Albany County, I certify under penalty of law that I understand and agree to comply with the terms and conditions of the New York State Pollutant Discharge Elimination System ("SPDES") General Permit for Stormwater Discharges from Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4 Permit) and Albany County Local Law 7 of 2007, and agree to implement any Best Management Practices or corrective actions identified by Albany County or an authorized representative thereof as necessary to maintain compliance. I understand that Albany County must comply with the terms and conditions of the aforementioned MS4 Permit, and that it is unlawful for any person to directly or indirectly cause or contribute to a violation of water quality standards. I am also aware that County Local Law 7 of 2007 prohibits any activities that cause or contribute to a violation of the County's SPDES permit. Further, I understand that any non-compliance by Albany County will not diminish, eliminate or lessen my own liability.

Name of Third Party Entity: <u>Bubonia Hold</u>	ing Corp.
Address: <u>18 West Albany Drive</u>	
Albany, New York 12205	
Phone Number(s): (518) 438-8900	
Description of activities to be performed by your firm of to the Albany County Storm Water Management Prograpotential to generate or prevent pollution and/or affective.	am (SWMP) (include any activities that have the
Ash Lagoon Cleaning	
North Plant	
Description of where the work is to be performed with	nin Albany County facilities:
North Plant, 1 Canal Road	South, Albany, NY 12204
	Styphen J Bulonia
	Stephen J. Bubonia Printed Name
	President Title
	Jan. 30, 2020

ATTACHMENT "G" NON-INTERRUPTION OF WORK AGREEMENT

By submission of the bid for:

North Plant Ash Lagoon Cleaning

RFB # 2020-015

The bidder agrees that if this bid is accepted, he/she will not intentionally engage in any course of conduct or activity, or employ for the purposes of performing the public work, any subcontractors, employees, labor or materials which will or may result in the interruption of the performance of the public work due to labor strife or unrest by workmen employed by the bidder or by any of the trades working in or about the public works and/or premises where the work is being performed.

Firm:	Bubonia Holding Corp.
Ву:	Stephen J Bubonso (Signature)
	Stephen J. Bubonia (Typed)
Title:	President
Date:	Jan. 30, 2020



Bid Bond

CONTRACTOR:

SURETY: Hudson Insurance Company

(Name, legal status and principal place

Bubonia Holding Corporation of business)

100 William Street

18 West Albany Drive

(Name, legal status and address)

5th Floor

Albany, NY 12205

OWNER:

New York, NY 10038

(Name, legal status and address) Albany County 112 State Street Albany, NY 12207

BOND AMOUNT: \$ 5% (Five Percent of the Amount Bid)

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any) North Plant Ash Lagoon Cleaning - RFB-2020-015 -

Water Purification District -

Project Location: 1 Canal Road South, Albany, NY The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:

The author of this document has added information needed for its completion. The author may also have revised the text of the original AIA standard form. An Additions and Deletions Report that notes added information as well as revisions to the standard form text is available from the author and should be reviewed. A vertical line in the left margin of this document indicates where the author has added necessary information and where the author has added to or deleted from the original AIA text.

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

1

28th Signed and sealed this / day of $\,$, January, 2020

Bubonia Holding Corporation

(Principal)

(Seal)

X

(Title) Stephen J/ Bubonia, President

Hudson Insurance Company

(Surety)

(Seal)

Ungeheuer, Attorney-in-Fact



BID BOND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Delaware, with offices at 100 William Street, New York, New York, 10038, has made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents, does make, constitute and appoint

Michael J. Grasso, John C. Bieniek, Anthony J. Mashuta,

Barbara A. Lavenia and Harry B. Ungeheuer

of the State of New York

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, at New York City in the State of New York, each of them alone to have full power to act without the other or others, to make, execute and deliver on its behalf, as Surety, bid bonds for any and all purposes.

Such bid bonds, when duly executed by said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, shall be binding upon said Company as fully and to the same extent as if signed by the President of said Company under its corporate seal attested by its Secretary. In Witness Whereof, HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be of its Senior Vice President thereunto duly authorized, on this 7th day of November, 20 17 at New York, New York. (Corporate scal) HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY Attest Dina Daskalakis, Corporate Secretary Michael P. Cifone, Senior Vice President STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK SS 20 17 before me personally came Michael P. Cifone to me known, who being by me duly sworn did On the 7th day of November depose and say that he is a Senior Vice President of HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY, the Company described herein and which executed the above instrument, that he knows the seal of said Company, that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said Company, that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like order. (Notarial Scal) Notary Public, State of New No. 01MU6067553 Qualified in Nassau County Commission Expires December 10, 2021 CERTIFICATION STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK The undersigned Dina Daskalakis hereby certifies: THAT the original resolution, of which the following is a true and correct copy, was duly adopted by unanimous written consent of the Board of Directors of Hudson Insurance Company dated July 27th, 2007, and has not since been revoked, amended or modified: "RESOLVED, that the President, the Executive Vice Presidents, the Senior Vice Presidents and the Vice Presidents shall have the authority and discretion, to appoint such agent or agents, or attorney or attorneys-in-fact, for the purpose of carrying on this Company's surety business, and to empower such agent or agents, or attorney or attorneys-in-fact, to execute and deliver, under this Company's seal or otherwise, bonds obligations, and recognizances, whether made by this Company as surety thereon or otherwise, indemnity contracts, contracts and certificates, and any and all other contracts and undertaking made in the course of this Company's surety business, and renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations regarding undertakings so made; and FURTHER RESOVLED, that the signature of any such Officer of the Company and the Company's seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seal when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed." THAT the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and of the whole of the original and that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect and has not been revoked, and furthermore that the Resolution of the Board of Directors, set forth in the said Power of Attorney is now in force. Witness the hand of the undersigned and the seal of said Company this 28th (Corporate seal) Dina Daskalakis, Corporate Secretary

G:\Underwriting\Underwriter Files\Surety\General Surety\Powers & Seals\Powers\POA templates\Word version\Form Bid 8 2010 (v9).doc

INDIVIE	DUAL
STATE OF	
COUNTY OF	
On this day of	before me personally appeared
	,, before me personally appeared to me known and known to me to be the individual
in and who executed the foregoing instrument and	
acknowledged to me that	
executed the same in his individual capacity.	
	Notary Public
CODARTA	EDOUID
STATE OF COPARTN	ERSHIP
STATE OF	
)	
	,, before me personally appeared
	to me known and known to me to be one of the firm of
described in and who executed the foregoing instrument	and he/she thereupon acknowledged to me that he/she
executed the same as and for the act and deed of said firm	
	Notary Public
	•
CORPO	RATE
STATE OF New York COUNTY OF Albany ss	
COUNTY OF AIDMIN	
On this 28th day of January	, <u>2020</u> , before me personally appeared
Stephen J. Bubonia did depose and say that he/she resides inSchenect	to me known, who, being by me first duly sworn
did depose and say that he/she resides in Schenect	ady, New York ; that he/she is the ding Corporation
President of Bubonia Hol the corporation described in and which executed the foreg	
said corporation; that the corporate seal affixed to said ins	
order and authority of the Board of Directors of said corp	·
like order and authority.	10
	Morris Chlamato
	Notary Public Mapping of Manager 18
	Notary Public. Store of Nor York
SURE	Commission Explose 62 28 22
STATE OF New York	
COUNTY OF Albany ss	
, Barbara A. Lavenia	Notary Public of Schenectady
County, in the State of <u>New York</u> do	hereby certify thatB. Ungeneuer
Attorney-in-Fact, of the Hudson Insurance Compar	·
known to me to be the same person whose name is subs	
this day in person, and acknowledged that he/she signed, of the Hudson Insurance Company	, for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.	
Given under my hand and notarial seal at my office in	the City ofLatham, New York
in said County, this <u>28th</u> day of <u>January</u>	, A.D. <u>2020</u>
BARBARA A. LAVENIA Notary Public, State of New York	Barbasa a Laveria

Qualified in Schenectady County
No. 01LA5060627
Commission Expires 05/20/2022

Notary Public

HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY

SHORT FORM FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2018

ASSETS

Bonds		\$	335,825,311
Real estate			0
Cash on hand and on deposit			56,610,897
Reinsurance Receivable			295,692,952
FIT recoverable (including net deferred to	ax asset)		19,975,326
Aggregate write-ins for other than investe	ed assets		296,559,253
Deferred premiums, agents' balances and	installments booked but deferred		, ,
and not yet due (including earned but unb	oilled premiums)		64,104,446
Stocks	-		224,397,557
Other Assets			69,866,860
	Total Assets	\$	1,363,032,602
	I I A DIA MUNICIPALITA		
	LIABILITIES & SURPLUS		
Losses		\$	206,909,194
Loss adjustment expense		ŭ.	23,275,155
Other expenses			20,681,593
Unearned premiums			86,239,183
Ceded reinsurance premiums payable			490,370,623
Payable to parent, subsidiaries and affilia	tes		448,529
Commissions payable, contingent commi			13,750,069
Other Liabilities	3.1		79,865,111
	Total Liabilities	\$	921,539,457
Preferred and Common capital stock		\$	7,500,238
Gross paid in and contributed surplus			293,480,097
Unassigned funds (surplus)			140,512,810
Surplus as regards policyholders		\$	441,493,145
	Total Liabilities and Surplus	\$	1,363,032,602
	-		
STATE OF NEW YORK)		
) ss:		
COUNTY OF NEW YORK)		

I, the undersigned Scnior Vice President and Controller of Hudson Insurance Company hereby certify the foregoing to be a short form financial statement in the form of a balance sheet, showing the Company's assets and liabilities on a provisional basis. at the close of business on December 31, 2018.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seal of the Company, this Math Widay of

SEAL 1918

> Subscribed and sworn to before me this MAZIA Wday of My commission expires

> > **CAMERON GOURLAY** Notary Public, State of New York No. 01GO6372305 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires June 4, 2022

Jartice Zwinggi

Jarice Zwinggi
Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Office ON GOU



Bid Bond

CONTRACTOR:

SURETY: Hudson Insurance Company

(Name, legal status and principal place

Bubonia Holding Corporation of business)

100 William Street

18 West Albany Drive

(Name, legal status and address)

Albany, NY 12205

5th Floor

OWNER:

New York, NY 10038

(Name, legal status and address) Albany County 112 State Street Albany, NY 12207

BOND AMOUNT: \$ 5% (Five Percent of the Amount Bid)

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any) North Plant Ash Lagoon Cleaning - RFB-2020-015 -

Water Purification District -

Project Location: 1 Canal Road South, Albany, NY The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:

The author of this document has added information needed for its completion. The author may also have revised the text of the original AIA standard form. An Additions and Deletions Report that notes added information as well as revisions to the standard form text is available from the author and should be reviewed. A vertical line in the left margin of this document indicates where the author has added necessary information and where the author has added to or deleted from the original AIA text.

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

28th Signed and sealed this /day of , January, 2020

Bubonia Holding Corporation

(Principal)

(Seal)

(Title) Stephen J. Bubonia, President

Hudson Insurance Company

(Seal)

Ungeheuer, Attorney-in-Fact

1



BID BOND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Delaware, with offices at 100 William Street, New York, New York, 10038, has made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents, does make, constitute and appoint

Michael J. Grasso, John C. Bieniek, Anthony J. Mashuta,

Barbara A. Lavenia and Harry B. Ungeheuer

of the State of New York

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, at New York City in the State of New York, each of them alone to have full power to act without the other or others, to make, execute and deliver on its behalf, as Surety, bid bonds for any and all purposes.

Such bid bonds, when duly executed by said Attorn signed by the President of said Company under its corporate so	cy(s)-in-Fact, shall be binding upon said Company as fully and to the same extent as if eal attested by its Secretary.
In Witness Whereof, HUDSON INSURANCE CO authorized, on this 7th day of November, 20 17 at (Corporate scal).	MPANY has caused these presents to be of its Senior Vice President thereunto duly New York, New York.
Attest Ma Collection Dina Daskalakis, Corporate Secretary	By Michael P. Cifone, Senior Vice President
STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK SS.	V
that he knows the seed of soid Comment of the transfer of the	efore me personally came Michael P. Cifone to me known, who being by me duly sworn did JRANCE COMPANY, the Company described herein and which executed the above instrument, instrument is the corporate seal of said Company, that it was so affixed by order of the Board of e order.
Directors of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like (Notarial Scal)	ANN M. MURPHY Notary Public, State of New York No. 01MU6067553 Qualified in Nassau County Commission Expires December 10, 2021
₹ SIIC : E	CERTIFICATION

The undersigned Dina Daskalakis hereby certifies:

THAT the original resolution, of which the following is a true and correct copy, was duly adopted by unanimous written consent of the Board of Directors of Hudson Insurance Company dated July 27th, 2007, and has not since been revoked, amended or modified:

"RESOLVED, that the President, the Executive Vice Presidents, the Senior Vice Presidents and the Vice Presidents shall have the authority and discretion, to appoint such agent or agents, or attorney or attorneys-in-fact, for the purpose of carrying on this Company's surety business, and to empower such agent or agents, or attorney or attorneys-in-fact, to execute and deliver, under this Company's seal or otherwise, bonds obligations, and recognizances, whether made by this Company as surety thereon or otherwise, indemnity contracts, contracts and certificates, and any and all other contracts and undertaking made in the course of this Company's surety business, and renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations regarding undertakings so made; and

FURTHER RESOVLED, that the signature of any such Officer of the Company and the Company's seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seal when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

THAT the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and of the whole of the original and that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect and has not been revoked, and furthermore that the Resolution of the Board of Directors, set forth in the said Power of Attorney is now in force.

Witness the hand of the undersigned and the seal of said Company this 28th day of January 20 20

By Dina Daskalakis, Company & Secretary

G:\Underwriting\Underwriter Files\Surety\General Surety\Powers & Seals\Powers\POA templates\Word version\Form Bid 8 2010 (v9).doc

INDIVIDUAL

STATE OF	
COUNTY OF	ss
On this	
On this day of	,, before me personally appeared
	to me known and known to me to be the individual and to me known and known to me to be the individual
	it and
executed the same in his individual capacity.	
•	
	Notary Public
	Notary Fublic
	COPARTNERSHIP
STATE OF	
STATE OF	ss
	,
On this day of	,, before me personally appeared
	to me known and known to me to be one of the firm of
described in and who executed the foregoin executed the same as and for the act and de	g instrument and he/she thereupon acknowledged to me that he/she ed of said firm.
	Notary Public
	CORPORATE
STATE OF New York COUNTY OF Albany)
COUNTY OF Albany	ss
)
On this 28th day of J	anuary , <u>2020</u> , before me personally appeared
did denote and southet be the residentia	to me known, who, being by me first duly sworn, Schenectady, New York ; that he/she is the
President of B	ubonia Holding Corporation; that he/she is the
the corporation described in and which execusaid corporation; that the corporate seal affix	tted the foregoing instrument; that he/she knows the corporate seal of sed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by of said corporation, and that he/she signed his/her name thereto by
•	$h_{\alpha} = a \cdot 11$
	Morris C. Warner Vr.
	MORRIS C. WARMER IR.
	SURETY Metary Public, State of the Cyark Outsides in the my founty
STATE OFNew York	Commission Existing 0228 22
COUNTY OF Albany	ss
n market a market	,
I, Barbara A. Lavenia County in the State of New York	Notary Public of Schenectady
	do hereby certify thatHarry B. Ungeheuer
,	name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me
this day in person, and acknowledged that he of the Hudson Insurance Company	e/she signed, sealed and delivered said instrument, for and on behalf
purposes therein set forth.	
Given under my hand and notarial seal at	
in said County, this day of	<u>January</u> , A.D. <u>2020</u> .
BARBARA A. LAVENIA Notary Public, State of New Y Qualified in Schenectady Cor	

No. 01LA5060627 Commission Expires 05/20/2022

Notary|Public

HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY

SHORT FORM FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2018

ASSETS

Bonds		\$	335,825,311
Real estate			0
Cash on hand and on deposit			56,610,897
Reinsurance Receivable			295,692,952
FIT recoverable (including net deferred tax as	set)		19,975,326
Aggregate write-ins for other than invested ass	sets		296,559,253
Deferred premiums, agents' balances and insta			
and not yet due (including earned but unbilled	premiums)		64,104,446
Stocks			224,397,557
Other Assets		_	69,866,860
	Total Assets	\$	1,363,032,602
Li	ABILITIES & SURPLUS		
Losses		\$	206,909,194
Loss adjustment expense			23,275,155
Other expenses			20,681,593
Unearned premiums			86,239,183
Ceded reinsurance premiums payable			490,370,623
Payable to parent, subsidiaries and affiliates			448,529
Commissions payable, contingent commission	is and other similar charges		13,750,069
Other Liabilities			79,865,111
	Total Liabilities	<u>\$</u>	921,539,457
Preferred and Common capital stock		\$	7,500,238
Gross paid in and contributed surplus			293,480,097
Unassigned funds (surplus)		\$	140,512,810 441,493,145
Surplus as regards policyholders	al I inhilities and Sumplus	\$ \$	1,363,032,602
I OL	al Liabilities and Surplus	D	1,303,032,002
STATE OF NEW YORK)	ss:		
COUNTY OF NEW YORK	. 33.		

I, the undersigned Scnior Vice President and Controller of Hudson Insurance Company hereby certify the foregoing to be a short form financial statement in the form of a balance sheet, showing the Company's assets and liabilities on a provisional basis. at the close of business on December 31, 2018.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seal of the Company, this Math 2018 day of , 2019.



Subscribed and sworn to before me this MAXCH Today of 2019 My commission expires

> **CAMERON GOURLAY** Notary Public, State of New York No. 01GO6372305 Qualified in New York County Commission Expires June 4, 2022

Janice Zwinggi

Jartice Zwinggi
Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Office RON GO

All Resident Royal Company Co